UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING SOCIO-TECHNICAL
CONGRUENCE USING LOWER-
LEVEL TECHNICAL
DEPENDENCIES TO MEASURE
COORDINATION IN SOFTWARE
ENGINEERING PROJECTS

NURAFIFAH BINTI MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Information Technology)

College of Computing, Informatics and Media

June 2023



ABSTRACT

Socio-technical congruence (STC) is a match between technical dependencies and
actual coordination activities carried out by software engineers. STC reduces the
resolution time for a modification request, decreases errors, and increases performance
and software quality. Recent studies on STC have highlighted the inability of STC to
represent a lower level of technical dependencies and the use of a limited range of actual
coordination in the conceptualization. However, only a few studies investigated STC’s
relationship with task complexity in distributed development settings. In this study, we
proposed an enhancement to the current STC model. This study enhanced the current
STC model by constructing an integrated model of STC that conceptualizes lower-level
technical dependencies and actual coordination and validate the enhanced STC model
on task complexity in distributed software development. We performed linear
regression analysis on three open-source software projects at the component level and
discovered a significant negative relationship between congruence and task complexity.
We observed that higher congruence would decrease the changes made in lower-level
technical dependencies (component level) to complete modification requests. We also
observed that congruence does not necessarily reflect task complexity when developers
are already aware of the area of change. This study contributes the following: 1) an
enhanced STC model and 2) an additional piece of empirical evidence on the
relationship between the enhanced STC model on task complexity in distributed
software development.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Assoc Prof Ts. Dr. Shukor Sanim Mohd
Fauzi and my co-supervisor, Dr. Marshima Mohd Rosli, for their guidance,
understanding, patience, and encouragement to finish this thesis.

My deepest gratitude goes to my beloved family and friends. It would not be possible
to write this thesis without support from them.

Finally, 1 want to thank the Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia under the
Fundamental Research Grant Scheme (FRGS). Without their support and funding, this
project could not have reached its goal.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement
1.2.1 Developer Coordination Problems in Software Engineering
1.2.2 Socio-technical congruence gap

1.3  Research Questions

1.4  Research Objectives

1.5  Research Scope

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7  Definitions of Terms

1.8 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Coordination in Software Engineering
2.2.1 Coordination Issues in Software Engineering Projects
2.2.2  Approaches to Measure Coordination and Their Limitations
2.3 Socio-Technical Congruence (STC)
2.3.1 The Gaps That Exist in the Literature

Vi

Page

xii

Xiii

o N o o1 o1 o1 W W W Bk

© ©O© O o

11
12
20



2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

The Existing STC Model

2.4.1 Limitations of the Current STC Model

Technical Dependencies in Software Engineering Projects
2.5.1 Library Dependencies

2.5.2 Components Dependencies

2.5.3 Modules Dependencies

2.5.4 Requirement Dependencies

2.5.5 Task Dependencies

2.5.6 Interface Dependencies

2.5.7 Package Dependencies

2.5.8 File Dependencies

2.5.9 Feature Dependencies

2.5.10 Class Dependencies

Impact of Technical Dependencies in Software Engineering Projects
Software Engineering Project in Open Source Environment
Task Complexity in Open Source Projects

Linear Regression

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Introduction

Methodology

3.2.1 Systematic Literature Review (SLR)
3.2.2 Enhanced STC Model

3.2.3 Empirical Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Systematic Literature Review (SLR)
4.2.1 Search Results

4.2.2 Discussions

Expert Review

vii

21
23
23
25
26
28
29
29
30
31
32
33
34

36
37
38
38

39
39
40
40
43
46
48

49
49
49
49
51
53





