UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING SOCIO-TECHNICAL CONGRUENCE USING LOWER-LEVEL TECHNICAL DEPENDENCIES TO MEASURE COORDINATION IN SOFTWARE ENGINEERING PROJECTS

NURAFIFAH BINTI MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** (Information Technology)

College of Computing, Informatics and Media

June 2023

ABSTRACT

Socio-technical congruence (STC) is a match between technical dependencies and actual coordination activities carried out by software engineers. STC reduces the resolution time for a modification request, decreases errors, and increases performance and software quality. Recent studies on STC have highlighted the inability of STC to represent a lower level of technical dependencies and the use of a limited range of actual coordination in the conceptualization. However, only a few studies investigated STC's relationship with task complexity in distributed development settings. In this study, we proposed an enhancement to the current STC model. This study enhanced the current STC model by constructing an integrated model of STC that conceptualizes lower-level technical dependencies and actual coordination and validate the enhanced STC model on task complexity in distributed software development. We performed linear regression analysis on three open-source software projects at the component level and discovered a significant negative relationship between congruence and task complexity. We observed that higher congruence would decrease the changes made in lower-level technical dependencies (component level) to complete modification requests. We also observed that congruence does not necessarily reflect task complexity when developers are already aware of the area of change. This study contributes the following: 1) an enhanced STC model and 2) an additional piece of empirical evidence on the relationship between the enhanced STC model on task complexity in distributed software development.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Assoc Prof Ts. Dr. Shukor Sanim Mohd Fauzi and my co-supervisor, Dr. Marshima Mohd Rosli, for their guidance, understanding, patience, and encouragement to finish this thesis.

My deepest gratitude goes to my beloved family and friends. It would not be possible to write this thesis without support from them.

Finally, I want to thank the Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia under the Fundamental Research Grant Scheme (FRGS). Without their support and funding, this project could not have reached its goal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS						
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION						
ABST	ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES						
				LIST	OF FIGURES	X
				LIST OF SYMBOLS		
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii				
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1				
1.1	Research Background	1				
1.2	Problem Statement					
	1.2.1 Developer Coordination Problems in Software Engineering	3				
	1.2.2 Socio-technical congruence gap	3				
1.3	Research Questions					
1.4	Research Objectives					
1.5	Research Scope 5					
1.6	Significance of the Study					
1.7	Definitions of Terms					
1.8	Thesis Outline	8				
CHAI	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9				
2.1	Introduction	9				
2.2	Coordination in Software Engineering					
	2.2.1 Coordination Issues in Software Engineering Projects	9				
	2.2.2 Approaches to Measure Coordination and Their Limitations	11				
2.3	Socio-Technical Congruence (STC)					
	2.3.1 The Gaps That Exist in the Literature	20				

2.4	The Existing STC Model			
	2.4.1	Limitations of the Current STC Model	23	
2.5	Technical Dependencies in Software Engineering Projects			
	2.5.1	Library Dependencies	25	
	2.5.2	Components Dependencies	26	
	2.5.3	Modules Dependencies	28	
	2.5.4	Requirement Dependencies	29	
	2.5.5	Task Dependencies	29	
	2.5.6	Interface Dependencies	30	
	2.5.7	Package Dependencies	31	
	2.5.8	File Dependencies	32	
	2.5.9	Feature Dependencies	33	
	2.5.10	Class Dependencies	34	
2.6	Impact of Technical Dependencies in Software Engineering Projects			
2.7	Software Engineering Project in Open Source Environment			
2.8	Task Complexity in Open Source Projects			
2.9	9 Linear Regression			
2.10	Concl	usion	38	
CHA	PTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	39	
3.1	.1 Introduction			
3.2	Methodology			
	3.2.1	Systematic Literature Review (SLR)	40	
	3.2.2	Enhanced STC Model	43	
	3.2.3	Empirical Study	46	
3.3	Concl	usion	48	
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	49	
4.1	Introduction		49	
4.2	Systematic Literature Review (SLR)			
	4.2.1	Search Results	49	
	4.2.2	Discussions	51	
4.3	Exper	t Review	53	